Appendix 1V

Data Display
Riverside County Overall Findings



Question 1: What city do you live in?

Count Col %
Banning 15 2.4%
Beaumont 12 2.0%
Blythe 8 1.3%
Calimesa 1 2%
Cathedral City 17 2.8%
Coachella 8 1.3%
Corona 55 9.3%
Desert Hot Spring 15 2.4%
Hemet 29 4.9%
Homeland 4 1%
Indian Wells 1 2%
Indio 25 4.2%
La Quinta 15 2.4%
Lake Elsinore 13 2.2%
Menifee 22 3.7%
Mira Loma 9 1.5%
Moreno Valley 54 9.0%
Murrieta 33 5.6%
Norco 9 1.5%
Nuevo 1 2%
Palm Desert 27 4.5%
Palm Springs 16 2.6%
Perris 22 3.7%
Rancho Mirage 9 1.4%
Riverside 109 18.3%
San Jacinto 15 2.4%
Sun City 7 1.2%
Temecula 31 5.1%
Thermal 1 2%
Thousand Palms 2 3%
White Water 1 2%
Wildomar 7 1.2%
Winchester 4 1%
Total 595| 100.0%
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Question 3: Overall, how would you rate your
county as a place to live?

Count Col %
Very Good 182 30.7%
Fairly Good 294 49.5%
Neither Good nor Bad 86 14.5%
Fairly Bad 20 3.4%
Very Bad 12 2.0%
Total 593 100.0%

Question 4: In your opinion, what is the ONE best thing about living in Riverside County?

Count Col %
Good area, location, scenery 146 27.1%
Affordable housing 35 6.6%
Good climate, weather 118 21.8%
Not crowded 42 7.7%
Good schools/Universities 18 3.4%
Less crime, feel safe 11 2.0%
Job availability 5 1.0%
Friendly people 15 2.8%
Other 10 1.9%
Nothing 20 3.8%
Family and friends live here 18 3.4%
Close to Work 1 .3%
Cheaper cost of living/insurance/taxes 8 1.4%
Low traffic/freeways/roads 9 1.6%
Centrally located 6 1.1%
Diversity 2 5%
Medical services 3 .5%
Recreational activities (mountain, desert, river) 7 1.3%
Family atmosphere-nice neighborhood feeling 16 3.0%
Quiet/peaceful 8 1.4%
Fresh air 2 A%
Open space/property size 4 .8%
Shopping services 2 A%
Everything 7 1.3%
The help they give the schools 1 1%
Available transportation 2 A%
Quality of life 6 1.2%
It is Palm Springs 2 .3%
Services (ie Entertainment, Sheriff, Community) 10 1.9%
It is Temecula 4 .8%
Total 540 100.0%
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Question 5: In your opinion, what is the ONE worst thing about living in Riverside County?

Count Col %

Smog, air pollution 69 12.8%
Traffic 103 18.9%
Poor public transportation 12 2.1%
Drugs 6 1.1%
Crime/Gang activity 73 13.4%
Bad location 21 3.8%
Lack of entertainment 16 2.9%
Overpopulated 19 3.4%
Bad school system 5 1.0%
Cost of living 19 3.5%
Lack of job opportunity 21 3.9%
Other 22 4.1%
Nothing 30 5.5%
Lack of descent roads, dirt roads need to be paved 5 .9%
All of the above 1 .3%
Lack of cleanliness 3 .5%
Government/politicians 14 2.6%
Lack of medical services/ poor medical services 4 7%
Poor police 3 .6%
Weather (heat, snow, winds. floods, fires, earthquakes) 37 6.7%
Poor public services 6 1.2%
Lack of shopping (grocery/clothing) 5 .9%
Lack of upscale restaurants, entertainment 1 1%
Lack of growth planning 1 .3%
Poverty level 4 1%
High taxes/poor tax distribution 17 3.1%
Lack of fair treatment 1 .3%
lllegal Immigration 12 2.3%
Economy 8 1.4%
Attitude of locals 2 4%
Low environmental awareness 1 2%
Poor reputation 1 .3%
Graffiti 1 3%
Total 545 100.0%

Question B6: In comparison to a year ago, would

you say that you and your family are financially
better off or worse off or the same?
Count Col %

Better off 56 9.5%

Same 254 43.1%

Worse 279 47.4%

Total 590 100.0%
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Question 7: Now looking ahead, do you think
that a year from now you and your family will
be better off, or just about the same or worse

off?
Count Col %
Better off 190 33.8%
Same 284 50.7%
Worse 87 15.5%
Total 561 100.0%

Question 8: In general, how would you rate the
economy in Riverside County today? Would
you say that it is Excellent, Good, Fair or Poor?

Count Col %
Excellent 6 1.1%
Good 66 11.3%
Fair 245 41.8%
Poor 269 45.8%
Total 587 100.0%

Question 9: In general, how fearful are you that you
will be the victim of a serious crime, such as a violent
or costly crime?

Count Col %
Very fearful 18 3.0%
Somewhat fearful 110 18.8%
Not too fearful 287 48.9%
Not at all fearful 172 29.3%
Total 587 100.0%

Question 10: Are you currently
registered to vote?

Count Col %
Yes 521 87.7%
No 73 12.3%
Total 594 100.0%
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Question 11: Which of the following best describes your
political party affiliation: Democrat, Republican,
Independent, or some other party?

Count Col %
Democrat 190 33.2%
Republican 214 37.4%
Independent or 118 20.6%
Some other party 17 2.9%
None 35 6.0%
Total 573 100.0%

Question 12: Would you say that you vote
in all elections, only in some, hardly ever or

never?
Count Col %
In all elections 388 74.5%
Only in some 118 22.8%
Hardly ever, or 7 1.4%
Never 7 1.3%
Total 520 100.0%

Question 13: Politically, do you consider yourself to be
very liberal, somewhat liberal, middle of the road,
somewhat conservative, or very conservative?

Count Col %
Very liberal 47 8.3%
Somewhat liberal 89 15.5%
Middle of the road 181 31.7%
Somewhat conservative, or 162 28.3%
Very conservative 93 16.3%
Total 572 100.0%

Question 14: How would you rate
POLICE/SHERIFF services?

Count Col %
Excellent 109 19.0%
Good 329 57.3%
Fair 114 19.9%
Poor 22 3.9%
Total 575 100.0%
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Question 15: How would you rate PARKS AND
RECREATION services?

Count Col %
Excellent 83 15.3%
Good 277 51.3%
Fair 130 24.0%
Poor 51 9.4%
Total 541 100.0%

Question 16: How would you rate the
MAINTENANCE OF LOCAL STREETS AND

ROADS?
Count Col %
Excellent 34 5.8%
Good 166 28.0%
Fair 226 38.2%
Poor 166 28.0%
Total 591 100.0%

Question 17: How would you rate

PUBLIC SCHOOLS?

Count Col %
Excellent 44 9.2%
Good 206 42.9%
Fair 138 28.8%
Poor 91 19.1%
Total 479 100.0%

Question 18: How would you rate

SHOPPING?
Count Col %
Excellent 78 13.4%
Good 322 55.1%
Fair 148 25.4%
Poor 36 6.1%
Total 583 100.0%
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Question 19: How would you rate

TRANSPORTATION?
Count Col %
Excellent 23 5.0%
Good 162 34.3%
Fair 162 34.3%
Poor 125 26.4%
Total 473 100.0%

Question 20: How would you rate

ENTERTAINMENT?

Count Col %
Excellent 52 9.5%
Good 231 42.0%
Fair 193 35.0%
Poor 75 13.6%
Total 551 100.0%

Question 21: Are you currently

employed?
Count Col %
Yes 253 42.7%
No 340 57.3%
Total 593 100.0%

Question 22: IF CURRENTLY UNEMPLOYED: Are you retired, or looking for
work, or a housewife or husband not looking for work outside the home, or
not currently in the workforce?

Count Col %
Retired 216 64.3%
Looking for work 38 11.2%
Housewife/Husband 46 13.8%
Not currently in the workforce 16 4.8%
Disabled 20 6.0%
Total 336 100.0%
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Question 22a: IF CURRENTLY UNEMPLOYED: What type of job

are you seeking?

Count Col %
Retail / Sales 2 6.8%
Care Giver 1 4.0%)
Clerical/Administrative Assistance 6 17.5%
Construction 5 14.8%
Banking/ Finance 1 4.0%
Human Resource 1 4.0%)
Teacher 2 6.8%
Computers 3 8.0%
Law Enforcement 1 1.4%
Maintenance 2 5.4%
Anything 6 17.6%
Phlebotomy 1 1.4%
Child Care Provider 1 1.4%
Bookkeeper 2 5.4%
Hospitality 1 1.4%
Total 36 100.0%

Question 23: IF CURRENTLY EMPLOYED: Do you

work full time or part time?

Count Col %
Full time 202 79.6%
Part time 52 20.4%
Total 253 100.0%
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Question 24: IF CURRENTLY EMPLOYED: What is your occupation?

Count Col %
Educator/School District 37 14.8%
Transportation/Driver 2 1.0%
Engineer 6 2.3%
Medical/Nurse 14 5.4%
Construction Industry 8 3.3%
Management 18 7.3%)
Law Enforcement 4 1.7%
Self Employed 23 9.1%
Retail/Clerk 2 1.0%
Government 6 2.5%)
Customer Service/Account manager 4 1.7%
Administrative Assistant/Office Worker 5 2.1%
Therapist 4 1.5%
Care Provider/Child & Adult 4 1.8%
Military 3 1.1%
Electrician 1 .6%
Food & Beverage Industry 4 1.6%
Real-estate Agency/Life Insurance Agent 6 2.3%
Sales/Marketing 8 3.1%
Mechanic 2 .8%
Accounting/CPA/Financial Advisor 9 3.5%
Pharmacy Tech/Pharmacist 1 2%
Technician 6 2.5%)
Housekeeper/maid/custodian 4 1.7%
Laborer 7 2.9%
Banking 3 1.1%
Ministry Worker/Minister 2 .8%
Supervisor 6 2.5%
Post Office Worker 2 .8%
Consultant 6 2.5%
Other 16 6.1%
Hospitality 1 2%
Lawyer 5 1.9%
Funeral Escort 1 .6%
Computers (Designer, Programmer, Tech.) 15 5.9%
Architect 1 .6%
Refused 3 1.3%
Total 253 100.0%
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Question 25: IF CURRENTLY EMPLOYED: When thinking about your
travel to and from work, on the average, how much total time, in
minutes, do you spend commuting round trip each day (both ways)?

Count Col %
Less than 1 hour 114 53.0%
1-<2 66 30.8%
2-<3 19 8.8%
3-<4 9 4.1%
4 or more hours 7 3.4%
Total 215 100.0%

Question 26: IF CURRENTLY EMPLOYED: How many miles round trip
do you travel to work each day?

Count Col %
60 miles or less 160 78.1%
61 - 120 miles 36 17.8%
121 - 180 miles 8 4.0%
Total 204 100.0%

Question 27: IF CURRENTLY EMPLOYED: What county
do you work in?

Count Col %
Riverside 181 71.7%
San Bernardino 29 11.4%
Orange 25 9.8%
Los Angeles 7 2.7%
San Diego 3 1.2%
Out of State 2 .8%
Multiple Counties 6 2.5%
Total 252 100.0%

Question 28: How much confidence do you have that the elected
officials in your city or community will adopt policies that will benefit
the general community?

Count Col %
A great deal of confidence 50 8.7%
Some Confidence 281 48.9%
Not much confidence 153 26.6%
No Confidence 90 15.7%
Total 574 100.0%
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EDAWCI.: If you wanted to upgrade your work skills, which of the
following methods would you most likely go to first either for job
information or training?

Count Col %
Community College 244 47.8%
Internet 158 30.9%
Workforce development center 29 5.7%
Private proprietary school 62 12.0%
Other 1 1%
University 9 1.8%
Conference 1 1%
All of the above 2 5%
None of them 4 .9%
Library 1 .3%
Total 512 100.0%

EDAWC?2: Before this survey, did you know that Riverside
County provides job information and training through
workforce development centers, sometimes called one-stop

career centers?

Count Col %
Yes 222 37.7%
No 367 62.3%
Total 589 100.0%

EDAWCS3: Have you or someone you know lost their
home in the current housing market?

Count Col %
Yes 295 49.7%
No 300 50.3%
Total 595 100.0%

EDAWCA4: How concerned are you that you might lose your home

in the near future?

Count Col %
Very Concerned 78] 13.3%
Somewhat Concerned 108| 18.5%
Not at all Concerned 398| 68.2%
Total 584 100.0%
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EDAWCS5: [ASKED ONLY OF COMMUTERS WHO LEAVE THE COUNTY TO
WORK] What industry do you work in?

Count Col %
Work in schools or education-not defined 5 8.4%
Public Education 4 6.8%)
College Level -English 1 2.3%
Food Industry 1 2.3%
Healthcare 15 22.8%
Aerospace 3 4.5%
Construction 14 22.0%
Special Education-elementary 1 2.3%
Automotive 3 4.5%
Manufacturing 6 9.9%
Retall 2 3.0%
Public Service (court, law enforcement, fire fighter, etc.) 7 11.3%
Total 64 100.0%

EDAWCSG: What is your reason for commuting instead of working in the area?

Responses

N Percent Percent of Cases
Money-equivalent jobs in Riverside don't pay 19 21 5% 24.8%
as well
Job availability-can't find a job in Riverside 37 42 0% 48.4%
that | want
Housing-can't find an affordable home where 6 6.6%
| work
Other 26 29.9% 34.4%
Total 88 100.0% 115.3%

NOTE: This is a multiple response question in which the respondent was able to indicate more than one reason for

commuting. Column percentages, therefore, do not sum to 100%.

EDAWCSG: Other reasons offered for commuting instead of

working in the area

Valid
Frequency Percent

Practice is here unable to

relocate 1 8.8
Where | got a job and that is 4 26.4
where | use to live '
Like my employer 3 17.6
Commuiting is required for my 8 471
job '
Total 16 100.0

INSTITUTE OF APPLIED RESEARCH
Data Display, Riverside County Overall Findings

Page 12



Question D1: What is the highest grade or year of school that you have
completed and received credit for?

Count Col %
Some high school or less 37 6.3%
High School Graduate 114 19.4%
Some College 181 30.7%
College Graduate 163 27.6%
Some Graduate work 25 4.2%
Post Graduate degree 70 11.8%
Total 591 100.0%
Question D2: Which of the following best describes your
marital status?
Count Col %

Single, never married 63 10.7%

Married 378 64.0%

Divorced 63 10.7%

Widowed, or 73 12.4%

Separated 1.5%

Other 1 1%

Domestic Partner .6%

Total 591 100.0%

Question D2b: How many children ages 18
years old or younger do you have living at

home?
Count Col %
0 368 62.2%
1 83 14.1%
2 73 12.4%
3 40 6.7%
4 14 2.4%
5 4 7%
6 9 1.5%
Total 592 100.0%

Question D3: Are you of Hispanic or
Latino origin?

Count Col %
Yes 123 21.0%
No 465 79.0%
Total 589 100.0%

INSTITUTE OF APPLIED RESEARCH
Data Display, Riverside County Overall Findings




Question D4: Which ethnic group do you most closely identify with?

# Mentions Response %
Asian 9 1.5%
Black or African American 32 5.4%
Caucasian or White 407 68.5%
Hispanic 114 19.2%
Other 19 3.2%
Don't know 5 .8%
Refused 20 3.4%
Total 595 102.0%

NOTE: This is a multiple response question in which the respondent was
able to indicate more than one ethnic group. Column percentages,

therefore, do not sum to 100%.

Question D4: OTHER responses to: Which ethnic group do you
most closely identify with?"

Count Col %
Filipino 3 11.7%
Chinese 2 7.9%
Vietnamese 1 5.8%
Native American (all tribes) 5 21.6%
South American (Brazil, etc...) 1 5.8%
Middle Eastern 5 21.6%
Multi-racial 5 19.7%
Korean 1 5.8%
Total 25 100.0%

Question D5: How many cars do you have
for your household?

Count Col %
0 17 2.8%
1 175 29.7%
2 232 39.4%
3 101 17.2%
4 38 6.5%
5 17 2.9%
6 or more 9 1.5%
Total 588 100.0%
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Question D6: What was your age at your last

birthday?
Count Col %
18 - 24 years old 14 2.4%
25-34 44 7.8%
35-44 98 17.5%
45 - 54 124 22.1%
55 -64 106 18.9%
65-74 107 19.1%
75 or older 69 12.3%
Total 562 100.0%
Descriptive Statistics for Age
N Minimum Maximum Mean Std. Deviation
|21 gt \k’)\i’:ﬁég[”}f your age at your 562 18 94 55.07 15.951
Valid N (list wise) 562

Question D7: How long have you lived in
Riverside County?

Count Col %
10 years or less 215 36.6%
11 - 20 years 160 27.3%
21 - 30 years 97 16.5%
31 - 40 years 65 11.0%
More than 40 years 50 8.6%
Total 587 100.0%

Descriptive Statistics for Length of Residency

N Minimum Maximum Mean Std. Deviation
D7: How long have you lived in
Riverside County? 592 1 99 19.77 15.750]
Valid N (list wise) 592
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Question D8: Now, we don't need to know your exact income, but
just roughly could you tell me if your annual household income

before taxes in 20087

Count Col %
Less than $25,000 76 15.4%
$25,000 to less than $36,000 50 10.1%
$36,000 to less than $50,000 67 13.5%
$50,000 to less than $66,000 54 11.0%
$66,000 to less than $80,000 63 12.8%
$80,000 to $110,000 71 14.4%
Over $110,000 112 22.7%
Total 494 100.0%
Gender
Count Col %

Male 249 41.9%

Female 345 58.0%

Could not tell 1 1%

Total 595 100.0%
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Region

Region
WRCOG CVAG
Count Col % Count Col %
WRCOG 312 100.0% 0 .0%
CVAG 0 .0% 283 100.0%
Total 312 100.0% 283 100.0%

B3: Overall, how would you rate Riverside County as a place to live?

Region
WRCOG CVAG
Count Col % Count Col %
Very Good 85 27.2% 117 41.8%
Fairly Good 161 51.6% 119 42.5%
Neither Good nor Bad 49 15.7% 30 10.7%
Fairly Bad 10 3.2% 11 3.9%
Very Bad 7 2.2% 3 1.1%
Total 312 100.0% 280 100.0%
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B4: In your opinion, what is the ONE best thing about living in Riverside County?

Region
WRCOG CVAG
Count Col % Count Col %
Good area, location, scenery 82 29.2% 54 20.5%
Affordable housing 22 7.8% 7 2.7%
Good climate, weather 36 12.8% 131 49.8%
Not crowded 26 9.3% 8 3.0%
Good schools/Universities 11 3.9% 5 1.9%
Less crime, feel safe 5 1.8% 7 2.7%
Job availability 3 1.1% 2 .8%
Friendly people 9 3.2% 4 1.5%
Other 5 1.8% 6 2.3%
Nothing 11 3.9% 9 3.4%
Family and friends live here 12 4.3% 2 .8%
Close to Work 1 4% 0 .0%
Cheaper cost of living/insurance/taxes 5 1.8% 1 4%
Low traffic/freeways/roads 5 1.8% 3 1.1%
Centrally located 4 1.4% 0 .0%
Diversity 1 4% 2 .8%
Medical services 2 7% 0 .0%
Recreational activities (mountain, desert, river) 4 1.4% 2 .8%
Family atmosphere-nice neighborhood feeling 10 3.6% 3 1.1%
Quiet/peaceful 5 1.8% 1 A%
Fresh air 1 4% 1 4%
Open space/property size 2 7% 3 1.1%
Shopping services 1 4% 1 A%
Everything 4 1.4% 2 .8%
The help they give the schools 0 .0% 1 A%
Available transportation 1 4% 1 4%
Quality of life 4 1.4% 1 4%
It is Palm Springs 0 .0% 3 1.1%
Services (Entertainment, Sheriff, Community) 6 2.1% 3 1.1%
Itis Temecula 3 1.1% 0 .0%
Total 281 100.0% 263 100.0%
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B5: In your opinion, what would you say is the ONE most negative thing about living in
Riverside County?

Region
WRCOG CVAG
Count Col % Count Col %
Smog, air pollution 43 15.0% 14 5.4%
Traffic 63 22.0% 23 8.9%
Poor public transportation 7 2.4% 3 1.2%
Drugs 3 1.0% 3 1.2%
Crime/Gang activity 32 11.2% 53 20.5%
Bad location 13 4.5% 4 1.6%
Lack of entertainment 10 3.5% 2 .8%
Overpopulated 8 2.8% 14 5.4%
Bad school system 3 1.0% 2 .8%
Cost of living 9 3.1% 12 4.7%
Lack of job opportunity 11 3.8% 10 3.9%
Other 9 3.1% 18 7.0%
Nothing 12 4.2% 25 9.7%
Lack of descent roads, dirt roads need to be paved 3 1.0% 1 4%
All of the above 1 .3% 0 .0%
Lack of cleanliness 2 7% 0 .0%
Government/politicians 7 2.4% 8 3.1%
Lack of medical services/ poor medical services 2 7% 2 .8%
Poor police 2 7% 1 A%
Weather (heat, snow, winds. floods, fires, earthquakes) 16 5.6% 27 10.5%
Poor public services 4 1.4% 1 4%
Lack of shopping (grocery/clothing) 3 1.0% 1 A%
Lack of upscale restaurants, entertainment 0 .0% 1 4%
Lack of growth planning 1 .3% 0 .0%
Poverty level 2 7% 2 .8%
High taxes/poor tax distribution 8 2.8% 11 4.3%
Lack of fair treatment 1 .3% 0 .0%
lllegal Immigration 3 1.0% 16 6.2%
Economy 5 1.7% 1 4%
Attitude of locals 1 .3% 1 4%
Low environmental awareness 0 .0% 2 .8%
Poor reputation 1 .3% 0 .0%
Graffiti 1 .3% 0 .0%
Total 286 100.0% 258 100.0%
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B6: In comparison to a year ago, would you say that you and your
family are financially better off, about the same, or worse off?

Region
WRCOG CVAG
Count Col % Count Col %
Better off 32 10.4% 19 6.8%
Same 136 44.0% 113 40.2%
Worse 141 45.6% 149 53.0%
Total 309 100.0% 281 100.0%

B7: Now looking ahead, do you think that a year from now you
and your family will be better off, about the same, or worse off
than you are now?

Region
WRCOG CVAG
Count Col % Count Col %
Better off 101 33.9% 86 33.6%
Same 151 50.7% 130 50.8%
Worse 46 15.4% 40 15.6%
Total 298 100.0% 256 100.0%

B8: In general, how would you rate the economy in Riverside
County today? Would you say that it is Excellent, Good, Fair, or

Poor?
Region
WRCOG CVAG
Count Col % Count Col %
Excellent 3 1.0% 4 1.5%
Good 33 10.6% 37 13.8%
Fair 130 41.8% 112 41.6%
Poor 145 46.6% 116 43.1%
Total 311 100.0% 269 100.0%

B9: In general, how fearful are you that you will be the victim of a serious

crime, such as a violent or costly crime?

Region
WRCOG CVAG
Count Col % Count Col %
Very fearful 8 2.6% 12 4.3%
Somewhat fearful 51 16.6% 72 25.8%
Not too fearful 156 50.6% 121 43.4%
Not at all fearful 93 30.2% 74 26.5%
Total 308 100.0% 279 100.0%
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B10: Are you currently registered to vote?

Region
WRCOG CVAG
Count Col % Count Col %
Yes 277 88.8% 237 84.0%
No 35 11.2% 45 16.0%
Total 312 100.0% 282 100.0%

B11: Which of the following best describes your political party affiliation:
Democrat, Republican, Independent, or some other party?

Region
WRCOG CVAG
Count Col % Count Col %
Democrat 94 31.1% 107 39.8%
Republican 113 37.4% 100 37.2%
Independent or 65 21.5% a7 17.5%
Some other party 10 3.3% 4 1.5%
None 20 6.6% 11 4.1%
Total 302 100.0% 269 100.0%

B12: Would you say that you vote in all elections, only in some, hardly
ever or never?

Region
WRCOG CVAG
Count Col % Count Col %
In all elections 204 73.6% 182 77.4%
Only in some 65 23.5% 48 20.4%
Hardly ever, or 4 1.4% 3 1.3%
Never 4 1.4% 2 9%
Total 277 100.0% 235 100.0%

B13: Politically, do you consider yourself to be very liberal, somewhat liberal, middle of
the road, somewhat conservative, or very conservative?

Region
WRCOG CVAG
Count Col % Count Col %
Very liberal 24 8.0% 25 9.2%
Somewhat liberal 42 14.0% 55 20.2%
Middle of the road 101 33.7% 69 25.4%
Somewhat conservative, or 83 27.7% 82 30.1%
Very conservative 50 16.7% 41 15.1%
Total 300 100.0% 272 100.0%
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B14: Please rate the POLICE & SHERIFF services?

Region
WRCOG CVAG
Count Col % Count Col %
Excellent 55 18.3% 58 21.2%
Good 173 57.5% 155 56.6%
Fair 62 20.6% 48 17.5%
Poor 11 3.7% 13 4.7%
Total 301 100.0% 274 100.0%

B15: Please rate PARKS AND RECREATION services?

Region
WRCOG CVAG
Count Col % Count Col %
Excellent 41 14.4% 46 18.0%
Good 145 51.1% 133 52.0%
Fair 68 23.9% 62 24.2%
Poor 30 10.6% 15 5.9%
Total 284 100.0% 256 100.0%

B16: How would you rate the MAINTENANCE OF LOCAL STREETS

AND ROADS?
Region
WRCOG CVAG
Count Col % Count Col %
Excellent 16 5.2% 22 7.8%
Good 75 24.2% 113 40.2%
Fair 123 39.7% 94 33.5%
Poor 96 31.0% 52 18.5%
Total 310 100.0% 281 100.0%
B17: How would you rate PUBLIC SCHOOLS?
Region
WRCOG CVAG
Count Col % Count Col %
Excellent 25 9.5% 15 7.9%
Good 118 44.7% 68 35.8%
Fair 74 28.0% 61 32.1%
Poor 47 17.8% 46 24.2%
Total 264 100.0% 190 100.0%
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B18: How would you rate SHOPPING?

Region
WRCOG CVAG
Count Col % Count Col %
Excellent 33 10.8% 60 21.4%
Good 171 56.1% 146 52.1%
Fair 83 27.2% 55 19.6%
Poor 18 5.9% 19 6.8%
Total 305 100.0% 280 100.0%
B19: How would you rate TRANSPORTATION?
Region
WRCOG CVAG
Count Col % Count Col %
Excellent 11 4.4% 15 6.7%)
Good 77 31.0% 101 44.9%
Fair 88 35.5% 69 30.7%
Poor 72 29.0% 40 17.8%
Total 248 100.0% 225 100.0%
B20: How would you rate Entertainment?
Region
WRCOG CVAG
Count Col % Count Col %
Excellent 18 6.2% 52 19.6%
Good 113 39.2% 134 50.6%
Fair 112 38.9% 60 22.6%
Poor 45 15.6% 19 7.2%
Total 288 100.0% 265 100.0%
B21: Are you currently employed?
Region
WRCOG CVAG
Count Col % Count Col %
Yes 140 45.0% 100 35.5%
No 171 55.0% 182 64.5%
Total 311 100.0% 282 100.0%
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B22: IF CURRENTLY UNEMOPLOYED: Are you retired, or looking for work, or a
housewife or husband not looking for work outside the home, or not currently in
the workforce?

Region
WRCOG CVAG
Count Col % Count Col %
Retired 102 60.0% 135 76.3%
Looking for work 20 11.8% 17 9.6%
Housewife/Husband 28 16.5% 11 6.2%
Not currently in the workforce 9 5.3% 6 3.4%
Disabled 11 6.5% 8 4.5%
Total 170 100.0% 177 100.0%

B23: IF CURRENTLY EMPLOYED: Do you work full time or part

time?
Region
WRCOG CVAG
Count Col % Count Col %
Full time 113 80.7% 75 75.0%
Part time 27 19.3% 25 25.0%
Total 140 100.0% 100 100.0%
INSTITUTE OF APPLIED RESEARCH Page 8
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B24: IF CURRENTLY EMPLOYED: What is your Occupation?

Data Display, Riverside County Regional Breakdowns

Region
WRCOG CVAG
Count Col % Count Col %
Educator/School District 23 16.4% 8 8.0%
Transportation/Driver 1 7% 2 2.0%
Engineer 4 2.9% 0 .0%
Medical/Nurse 7 5.0% 7 7.0%
Construction Industry 4 2.9% 5 5.0%
Management 11 7.9% 5 5.0%
Law Enforcement 2 1.4% 3 3.0%
Self Employed 12 8.6% 11 11.0%
Retail/Clerk 1 7% 2 2.0%
Government 4 2.9% 1 1.0%
Customer Service/Account manager 3 2.1% 0 .0%
Administrative Assistant/Office Worker 2 1.4% 5 5.0%
Therapist 2 1.4% 2 2.0%
Care Provider/Child & Adult 1 7% 6 6.0%
Military 2 1.4% 0 .0%
Electrician 1 A% 0 .0%
Food & Beverage Industry 1 7% 5 5.0%
Real-estate Agency/Life Insurance Agent 2 1.4% 6 6.0%
Sales/Marketing 4 2.9% 4 4.0%
Mechanic 1 % 1 1.0%
Accounting/CPA/Financial Advisor 4 2.9% 6 6.0%
Pharmacy Tech/Pharmacist 0 .0% 1 1.0%
Technician 4 2.9% 1 1.0%
Housekeeper/maid/custodian 3 2.1% 0 .0%
Laborer 4 2.9% 3 3.0%
Banking 2 1.4% 0 .0%
Ministry Worker/Minister 1 1% 1 1.0%
Supervisor 4 2.9% 1 1.0%
Post Office Worker 1 7% 1 1.0%
Consultant 3 2.1% 4 4.0%
Other 9 6.4% 5 5.0%
Hospitality 0 .0% 1 1.0%
Lawyer 3 2.1% 1 1.0%
Funeral Escort 1 7% 0 .0%
Computers (Designer, Programmer, Tech.) 10 7.1% 1 1.0%
Architect 1 % 0 .0%
Refused 2 1.4% 1 1.0%
Total 140 100.0% 100 100.0%
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B25: IF CURRENTLY EMPLOYED: When thinking about your travel to
and from work, on the average, how much total time do you spend
commuting round trip each day (both ways)?

Region
WRCOG CVAG
Count Col % Count Col %
Less than 1 hour 57 47.1% 62 79.5%
1-<2 41 33.9% 13 16.7%
2-<3 12 9.9% 3 3.8%
3-<4 6 5.0% 0 .0%
4 or more hours 5 4.1% 0 .0%
Total 121 100.0% 78 100.0%

Descriptive Statistics

B25: IF CURRENTLY EMPLOYED: When thinking
about your travel to and from work, on the average,
how much total time do you spend commuting
round trip each day (both ways)?

Region Mean N

WRCOG 68.10 121
CVAG 34.26 78
Total 54.83 199

B26: IF CURRENTLY EMPLOYED: How many miles roundtrip do you
travel to work each day?

Region
WRCOG CVAG
Count Col % Count Col %
60 miles or less 86 74.8% 69 93.2%
61 - 120 miles 24 20.9% 3 4.1%
121 - 180 miles 5 4.3% 2 2.7%
Total 115 100.0% 74 100.0%
Descriptive Statistics

B26: IF CURRENTLY EMPLOYED: How

many miles roundtrip do you travel to

work each day?

Region Mean N

WRCOG 42.97 115

CVAG 25.46 74

Total 36.12 189
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B27: IF CURRENTLY EMPLOYED: What county do you

work in?
Region
WRCOG CVAG
Count Col % Count Col %
Riverside 93 66.9% 91 91.0%
San Bernardino 19 13.7% 2 2.0%
Orange 17 12.2% 0 .0%
Los Angeles 4 2.9% 2 2.0%
San Diego 2 1.4% 0 .0%
Out of State 0 .0% 4 4.0%
Multiple Counties 4 2.9% 1 1.0%
Total 139 100.0% 100 100.0%

B28: How much confidence do you have that the elected officials in your city or
community will adopt policies that will benefit the general community?

Region
WRCOG CVAG
Count Col % Count Col %
A great deal of confidence 20 6.7% 42 15.3%
Some Confidence 147 49.0% 134 48.7%
Not much confidence 84 28.0% 61 22.2%
No Confidence 49 16.3% 38 13.8%
Total 300 100.0% 275 100.0%

WRCOGL1: How big of a problem is traffic congestion on
freeways and major roads? Would you say it is a big
problem, somewhat of a problem or not a problem?

Region
WRCOG
Count Col %
A big problem 147 47.7%
Somewhat of a problem 119 38.6%
Not a problem 42 13.6%
Total 308 100.0%
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WROCOG2: How big a problem is population growth
and development? Would you say it is a big problem,
somewhat of a problem or not a problem?

Region
WRCOG
Count Col %
A big problem 104 34.1%
Somewhat of a problem 120 39.3%
Not a problem 81 26.6%
Total 305 100.0%

WRCOG3: How about the availability of housing that
you can afford? Would you say it is a big problem,
somewhat of a problem or not a problem?

Region
WRCOG
Count Col %
A big problem 57 19.1%
Somewhat of a problem 78 26.2%
Not a problem 163 54.7%
Total 298 100.0%

WRCOG4: How about opportunities for well-paying
jobs in your part of the county? Would you say it is a
big problem, somewhat of a problem or not a

problem?
Region
WRCOG
Count Col %
A big problem 149 53.8%
Somewhat of a problem 105 37.9%
Not a problem 23 8.3%
Total 277 100.0%

WRCOG5: Would you choose to live in a small home with a small back yard if it
meant you would have a short commute to work or would you choose to live in a
large house with a large backyard, if it means you would have a longer commute to

work?
Region
WRCOG
Count Col %
Small house short commute 112 58.0%
Large house longer commute 81 42.0%
Total 193 100.0%
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WRCOG6: Would you prefer to live in a mixed-use neighborhood with multi-story housing
where you can walk to shopping, school, entertainment and services —or- would you prefer
to live in aresidential only neighborhood where you have to drive to shops, entertainment,

school and services?

Region
WRCOG
Count Col %
Mixed-use neighborhood with multi-story housing 79 27.0%
Residential-only neighborhoods drive to stores 214 73.0%
Total 293 100.0%
WRCOGT7: Overall, how satisfied are you with the
neighborhood you live in? Are you very satisfied,
somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very
dissatisfied?
Region
WRCOG
Count Col %
Very satisfied 196 63.0%
Somewhat satisfied 73 23.5%
Somewhat dissatisfied 32 10.3%
Very dissatisfied 10 3.2%
Total 311 100.0%

EDAWC1: If you wanted to upgrade your work skills, which of the following methods
would you most likely go to first either for job information or training? Would it be a
community college, the internet, a workforce development center, or a private proprietary

training school?

Region
WRCOG CVAG
Count Col % Count Col %
Community College 134 50.0% 99 40.6%
Internet 82 30.6% 78 32.0%
Workforce development center 12 4.5% 23 9.4%
Private proprietary school 31 11.6% 33 13.5%
Other 0 .0% 1 4%
University 6 2.2% 1 4%
Conference 0 .0% 1 A%
All of the above 1 4% 2 .8%
None of them 1 4% 6 2.5%
Library 1 4% 0 .0%
Total 268 100.0% 244 100.0%
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EDAWC2: Before this survey, did you know that Riverside County provides job
information and training through workforce development centers, sometimes
called one-stop career centers?

Region
WRCOG CVAG
Count Col % Count Col %
Yes 115 37.1% 110 39.7%
No 195 62.9% 167 60.3%
Total 310 100.0% 277 100.0%

EDAWC3: Have you or someone you know lost their home in the current
housing market?

Region
WRCOG CVAG
Count Col % Count Col %
Yes 163 52.2% 117 41.3%
No 149 47.8% 166 58.7%
Total 312 100.0% 283 100.0%

EDAWC4: How concerned are you that you might lose your home in the near
future? Would you say that you are very concerned, somewhat concerned, or
not at all concerned?

Region
WRCOG CVAG
Count Col % Count Col %
Very Concerned 42 13.7% 33 11.9%
Somewhat Concerned 56 18.3% 53 19.1%
Not at all Concerned 208 68.0% 192 69.1%
Total 306 100.0% 278 100.0%
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EDAWCS5: [ASKED ONLY OF COMMUTERS WHO LEAVE THE COUNTY] What industry do you work in?

Region
WRCOG CVAG
Count Col % Count Col %
Work in schools or education-not defined 3 7.3% 2 22.2%
Public Education 3 7.3% 0 .0%
College Level -English 1 2.4% 0 .0%
Food Industry 1 2.4% 0 .0%
Healthcare 9 22.0% 3 33.3%
Aerospace 2 4.9% 0 .0%
Construction 9 22.0% 2 22.2%
Special Education-elementary 1 2.4% 0 .0%
Automotive 2 4.9% 0 .0%
Manufacturing 4 9.8% 1 11.1%
Retail 1 2.4% 1 11.1%
Public Service (court, law enforcement, fire fighter, etc.) 5 12.2% 0 .0%
Total 41 100.0% 9 100.0%
EDAWCS6: What is your reason for commuting instead of working in the area?
Region
WRCOG CVAG
Col
Cases Col Response % Cases Response %
Money-equivalent jobs in Riverside don't pay as well 13 26.0% 0 .0%
JW(;k?navailability-can't find a job in Riverside that | o4 48.0% 4 57 1%
Housing-can't find an affordable home where | work 4 8.0% 0 .0%
Other 17 34.0% 3 42.9%
Total 50 100.0% 7 100.0%
D1: What was the last grade of school that you completed?
Region
WRCOG CVAG
Count Col % Count Col %
Some high school or less 16 5.2% 28 10.0%
High School Graduate 65 21.0% 40 14.3%
Some College 97 31.3% 81 28.9%
College Graduate 88 28.4% 70 25.0%
Some Graduate work 10 3.2% 20 7.1%
Post Graduate degree 34 11.0% 41 14.6%
Total 310 100.0% 280 100.0%
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D2: Which of the following best describes your marital status?

Region
WRCOG CVAG
Count Col % Count Col %
Single, never married 33 10.6% 31 11.1%
Married 200 64.5% 175 62.5%
Divorced 31 10.0% 36 12.9%
Widowed, or 41 13.2% 27 9.6%
Separated 4 1.3% 6 2.1%
Other 0 .0% 1 4%
Domestic Partner 1 .3% 4 1.4%
Total 310 100.0% 280 100.0%
Descriptive Statistics
D2b: How many children ages 18 years
old or younger do you have living at
home?
Region Mean N
WRCOG .93 310]
CVAG 43 282
Total .69 592
D3: Are you of Hispanic or Latino origin?
Region
WRCOG CVAG
Count Col % Count Col %
Yes 65 21.1% 58] 20.6%
No 243 78.9% 224( 79.4%
Total 08|  100.0% 282 100;,2
D4: How would you describe your race or ethnicity?
Region
WRCOG CVAG
Cases Col Response % Cases Col Response %
Asian 6 2.0% 1 4%
Black or African American 21 7.0% 3 1.1%
Caucasian or White 208 69.6% 210 76.9%
Hispanic 60 20.1% 54 19.8%
Other 10 3.3% 9 3.3%
Total 299 102.0% 273 101.5%

The reader should note that the percentages in the table above are based on the number of
RESPONDENTS answering the question (not on the number of responses given). Totals,
therefore, do not sum to 100%.
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D4: How would you describe your race or ethnicity? (Other specified)

Region
WRCOG CVAG
Count Col % Count Col %
Filipino 2 14.3% 0 .0%
Chinese 1 7.1% 1 11.1%
Viethamese 1 7.1% 0 .0%
Native American (all tribes) 3 21.4% 2 22.2%
South American (Brazil, etc...) 1 7.1% 0 .0%
Middle Eastern 3 21.4% 2 22.2%
Multi-racial 2 14.3% 4 44.4%
Korean 1 7.1% 0 .0%
Total 14 100.0% 9 100.0%

The reader should note that the percentages in the table above are based on the number of RESPONDENTS
answering the question (not on the number of responses given). Totals, therefore, do not sum to 100%.

Descriptive Statistics

D6: What was your age at your last

birthday?

Region Mean N
WRCOG 53.65 294
CVAG 59.58 270
Total 56.49 564

Descriptive Statistics

D7: How long have you lived in
Riverside County?

Region Mean N

WRCOG 19.59 312
CVAG 20.35 278
Total 19.95 590
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D8: Which of the following categories best describes your total household or family
income before taxes, from all sources, for 2008?

Region
WRCOG CVAG
Count Col % Count Col %
Less than $25,000 37 14.1% 45 19.9%
$25,000 to less than $36,000 23 8.8% 33 14.6%
$36,000 to less than $50,000 36 13.7% 29 12.8%
$50,000 to less than $66,000 28 10.7% 27 11.9%
$66,000 to less than $80,000 36 13.7% 22 9.7%
$80,000 to $110,000 42 16.0% 20 8.8%
Over $110,000 60 22.9% 50 22.1%
Total 262 100.0% 226 100.0%
Gender (not asked—recorded by interviewer)
Region
WRCOG CVAG
Count Col % Count Col %
Male 126 40.4% 132 46.6%
Female 186 59.6% 150 53.0%
Could not tell 0 .0% 1 A%
Total 312 100.0% 283 100.0%
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Data Display

Riverside/San Bernardino Counties

INSTITUTE OF APPLIED RESEARCH Page 1
Data Display, Two County Regional Breakdowns



B3: Overall, how would you rate

County as a place to live?

Riverside County San Bernardino County
Count Col % Count Col %
Very good 182 30.7% 212 20.5%
Fairly good 294 49.5% 502 48.6%
Neither good nor bad 86 14.5% 202 19.5%
Fairly bad 20 3.4% 73 7.1%
Very bad 12 2.0% 44 4.3%
Total 593 100.0% 1033 100.0%
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B4: In your opinion, what is the ONE best thing about living in

County?

Riverside County

San Bernardino County

Count Col % Count Col %
Good area, location, scenery 146 27.1% 343 36.3%
Affordable housing 35 6.6% 76 8.1%
Good climate, weather 118 21.8% 164 17.4%
Not crowded 42 7.7% 48 5.1%
Good schools/Universities 18 3.4% 34 3.6%
Less crime, feel safe 11 2.0% 28 3.0%
Job availability 5 1.0% 17 1.8%
Friendly people 15 2.8% 35 3.7%
Other 10 1.9% 12 1.3%
Nothing 20 3.8% 40 4.3%
Family and friends live here 18 3.4% 19 2.0%
Close to Work 1 .3% 5 .5%
Cheaper cost of living/insurance/taxes 8 1.4% 30 3.2%
Low traffic/freeways/roads 9 1.6% 11 1.2%
Centrally located 6 1.1% 5 .5%
Diversity 2 .5% 2 2%
Medical services 3 5% 7%
Recreational activities (mountain, desert, river) 7 1.3% 13 1.4%
Family atmosphere-nice neighborhood feeling 16 3.0% 3 4%
Quiet/peaceful 8 1.4% 5 .6%
Fresh air 2 4% 0 .0%
Open space/property size 4 .8% 6 .6%
Life style 0 .0% 4 .5%
Shopping services 2 4% 11 1.2%
Growth of the city 0 .0% 13 1.4%
Not Los Angeles 0 .0% 6 7%
Freedom of religion (like their facilities) 0 .0% 0 1%
Lots of young people 0 .0% 1 2%
Everything 7 1.3% 4 5%
The help they give the schools 1 1% 0 .0%
Available transportation 2 4% 0 .0%
Quality of life 6 1.2% 0 .0%
Itis Palm Springs 2 3% 0 .0%
Services (ie Entertainment, Sheriff, Community) 10 1.9% 0 .0%
Itis Temecula 4 .8% 0 .0%
Total 540 100.0% 943 100.0%
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B5: In your opinion, what would you say is the ONE most negative thing about living in SB County?

Riverside County

San Bernardino County

Count Col % Count Col %
Smog, air pollution 69 12.8% 84 9.0%
Traffic 103 18.9% 61 6.5%
Poor public transportation 12 2.1% 13 1.4%
Drugs 6 1.1% 14 1.5%
Crime/Gang activity 73 13.4% 285 30.6%
Bad location 21 3.8% 21 2.3%
Lack of entertainment 16 2.9% 11 1.2%
Overpopulated 19 3.4% 33 3.5%
Bad school system 5 1.0% 14 1.5%
Cost of living 19 3.5% 16 1.7%
Lack of job opportunity 21 3.9% 35 3.7%
Other 22 4.1% 191 20.5%
Nothing 30 5.5% 71 7.6%
Lack of decent roads, dirt roads need to be paved 5 .9% 12 1.3%
Dump fees 0 .0% 1 1%
All of the above 1 .3% 3 .3%
Lack of cleanliness 3 5% 6 7%
Deterioration of down town 0 .0% 4 4%
Government/politicians 14 2.6% 10 1.0%
Lack of medical services 4 7% 1 2%
Poor police 3 .6% 6 .6%
Weather (heat, snow, winds, floods, fires, earthquakes) 37 6.7% 10 1.1%
Poor public services 6 1.2% 7 .8%
Homeless & prostitutes 0 .0% 0 1%
Lack of animal control-should have limits 0 .0% 0 .0%
Lack of shopping (grocery/clothing) 5 .9% 4 A%
Lack of upscale restaurants, entertainment 1 1% 1 1%
Price of traffic tickets 0 .0% 0 .0%
Too close to Los Angeles 0 .0% 2 2%
Lack of growth planning 1 .3% 0 .0%
Poverty level 4 7% 0 .0%
High taxes/poor tax distribution 17 3.1% 7 7%
Not enough programs for teens 0 .0% 1 2%
Lack of fair treatment 1 .3% 1 1%
lllegal Immigration 12 2.3% 0 .0%
Economy 8 1.4% 3 3%
Bad air quality, smell of cows 0 .0% 1 1%
Attitude of locals 2 4% 2 2%
Low environmental awareness 1 2% 1 2%
Poor reputation 1 .3% 0 .0%
Graffiti 1 .3% 0 .0%
Culturally deprived 0 .0% 1 1%
Total 545 100.0% 931 100.0%
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B6: In comparison to a year ago, would you say that you and your
family are financially better off, about the same, or worse off?

Riverside County San Bernardino County
Count Col % Count Col %
Better off 56 9.5% 150 14.6%
Same 254 43.1% 438 42.6%
Worse off 279 47.4% 440 42.8%
Total 590 100.0% 1029 100.0%

B7: Now looking ahead, do you think that a year from now you and
your family will be better off, about the same, or worse off than you

are now?
Riverside County San Bernardino County
Count Col % Count Col %
Better off 190 33.8% 334 34.5%
Same 284 50.7% 457 47.1%
Worse off 87 15.5% 178 18.4%
Total 561 100.0% 969 100.0%

B8: In general, how would you rate the economy in

County today?
Riverside County San Bernardino County
Count Col % Count Col %
Excellent 6 1.1% 7 7%
Good 66 11.3% 115 11.4%
Fair 245 41.8% 386 38.1%
Poor 269 45.8% 505 49.8%
Total 587 100.0% 1013 100.0%

B9: In general, how fearful are you that you will be the victim of a serious

crime, such as a violent or costly crime?

Riverside County San Bernardino County
Count Col % Count Col %
Very fearful 18 3.0% 77 7.5%
Somewhat fearful 110 18.8% 281 27.4%
Not too fearful 287 48.9% 428 41.8%
Not at all fearful 172 29.3% 240 23.4%
Total 587 100.0% 1026 100.0%

INSTITUTE OF APPLIED RESEARCH
Data Display, Two County Regional Breakdowns




B10: Are you currently registered to vote?

Riverside County San Bernardino County
Count Col % Count Col %
Yes 521 87.7% 889 86.0%
No 73 12.3% 145 14.0%
Total 594 100.0% 1034 100.0%

B11: Which of the following best describes your political party affiliation?
Riverside County San Bernardino County
Count Col % Count Col %
Democrat 190 33.2% 436 43.8%
Republican 214 37.4% 326 32.7%
Independent 118 20.6% 153 15.3%
Some other party 17 2.9% 35 3.5%
None 35 6.0% 47 4.7%
Total 573 100.0% 996 100.0%

B12: Would you say that you vote...

Riverside County San Bernardino County
Count Col % Count Col %
In all elections 388 74.5% 658 69.1%
Only in some 118 22.8% 213 22.4%
Hardly ever 7 1.4% 29 3.1%
Never 7 1.3% 52 5.4%
Total 520 100.0% 952 100.0%

B13: Politically, do you consider yourself to be...

Riverside County San Bernardino County
Count Col % Count Col %
Very liberal 47 8.3% 96 9.8%
Somewhat liberal 89 15.5% 182 18.6%
Middle of the road 181 31.7% 277 28.3%
Somewhat conservative 162 28.3% 277 28.3%
Very conservative 93 16.3% 147 15.0%
Total 572 100.0% 979 100.0%
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B14: Please rate the Police/Sheriff

Riverside County San Bernardino County
Count Col % Count Col %
Excellent 109 19.0% 160 15.9%
Good 329 57.3% 521 51.6%
Fair 114 19.9% 245 24.3%
Poor 22 3.9% 83 8.2%
Total 575 100.0% 1010 100.0%
B15: Please rate parks and recreation
Riverside San Bernardino
County County
Count | Col % | Count | Col %
Excellent 83| 15.3% 112| 11.4%
Good 277| 51.3% 484| 49.2%
Fair 130| 24.0% 298| 30.3%
Poor 51| 9.4% 90| 9.1%
Total 541(100.0% 983| 100.0%
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B16: Please rate the way streets and roads are kept up

Riverside County

San Bernardino County

Count Col % Count Col %
Excellent 34 5.8% 4 4.0%
Good 166 28.0% 291 28.2%
Fair 226 38.2% 382 37.1%
Poor 166 28.0% 315 30.6%
Total 591 100.0% 1029 100.0%
B17: Please rate public schools
Riverside County San Bernardino County
Count Col % Count Col %
Excellent 44 9.2% 76 8.4%
Good 206 42.9% 340 37.4%
Fair 138 28.8% 299 32.8%
Poor 91 19.1% 194 21.3%
Total 479 100.0% 910 100.0%
B18: Please rate shopping
Riverside County San Bernardino County
Count Col % Count Col %
Excellent 78 13.4% 176 17.3%
Good 322 55.1% 458 45.0%
Fair 148 25.4% 268 26.3%
Poor 36 6.1% 116 11.4%
Total 583 100.0% 1019 100.0%
B19: Please rate transportation
Riverside County San Bernardino County
Count Col % Count Col %
Excellent 23 5.0% 38 4.2%
Good 162 34.3% 339 38.1%
Fair 162 34.3% 309 34.7%
Poor 125 26.4% 204 23.0%
Total 473 100.0% 891 100.0%
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B20: Please rate entertainment

Riverside County San Bernardino County
Count Col % Count Col %
Excellent 52 9.5% 84 8.6%
Good 231 42.0% 363 37.4%
Fair 193 35.0% 353 36.4%
Poor 75 13.6% 170 17.5%
Total 551 100.0% 969 100.0%
B21: Are you currently employed?
Riverside County San Bernardino County
Count Col % Count Col %
Yes 253 42.7% 474 46.0%
No 340 57.3% 557 54.0%
Total 593 100.0% 1032 100.0%
B22: Are you...?
Riverside County San Bernardino County
Count Col % Count Col %
Retired 216 64.3% 304 55.4%
Looking for work 38 11.2% 85 15.5%
A hqusewﬁe/husbanq and not 46 13.8% 94 17.0%
looking for work outside of home
Not currently in workforce 16 4.8% 64 11.6%
Disabled 20 6.0% 2 A%
Total 336 100.0% 548 100.0%
B23: Do you work full time or part time?
Riverside County San Bernardino County
Count Col % Count Col %
Full time 202 79.6% 373 79.5%
Part time 52 20.4% 96 20.5%
Total 253 100.0% 469 100.0%
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B24: What is your Occupation?

Data Display, Two County Regional Breakdowns

Riverside County San Bernardino County
Count Col % Count Col %
Educator/School District 37 15.0% 73 15.9%
Transportation/Driver 2 1.0% 20 4.4%
Engineer 2.3% 14 3.0%
Medical/Nurse 14 5.5% 41 8.9%
Construction Industry 8 3.3% 12 2.5%
Management 18 7.4% 61 13.3%
Law Enforcement 4 1.8% 12 2.6%
Self Employed 23 9.2% 12 2.6%
Retail/Clerk 2 1.0% 12 2.6%
Government 6 2.5% 7 1.6%
Customer Service/Account manager 4 1.7% 8 1.8%
Administrative Assistant/Office Worker 5 2.2% 33 7.1%
Therapist 4 1.6% 11 2.4%
Care Provider/Child & Adult 4 1.8% 9 1.9%
Military 3 1.2% 5 1.2%
Electrician 1 .6% 7 1.6%
Food & Beverage Industry 4 1.6% 11 2.4%
Real-estate Agency/Life Insurance Agent 6 2.4% 6 1.4%
Sales/Marketing 8 3.1% 19 4.2%
Mechanic 2 .8% 9 2.0%)
Accounting/CPA/Financial Advisor 9 3.5% 2 A%
Pharmacy Tech/Pharmacist 1 2% 0 .0%
Technician 6 2.5% 3 .6%
Housekeeper/maid/custodian 4 1.7% 7 1.4%
Laborer 7 2.9% 22 4.8%
Railroad 0 .0% 0 1%
Banking 3 1.2% 5 1.0%
Ministry Worker/Minister 2 .8% 0 .0%
Supervisor 6 2.5% 0 .0%
Post Office Worker 2 .8% 1 1%
Consultant 6 2.5% 9 2.0%
Other 16 6.2% 29 6.2%
Hospitality 1 2% 0 .0%
Lawyer 5 1.9% 0 .0%
Funeral Escort 1 .6% 0 .0%
Computers (Designer, Programmer, Tech.) 15 6.0% 0 .0%
Architect 1 .6% 0 .0%
Total 250 100.0% 459 100.0%
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Report

B25: IF CURRENTLY EMPLOYED: When thinking about
your travel to and from work, on the average, how much

total time, in minutes, do you spend commuting round trip
each day (both ways)?

COUNTY Mean N
Riverside County 61.95 215
San Bernardino County 64.46 427
Total 63.62 642
Report

B26: IF CURRENTLY EMPLOYED: How many miles
round trip do you travel to work each day?

COUNTY Mean N
Riverside County 39.80 204
San Bernardino County 35.63 420
Total 36.99 624

B25: How much time do you spend round trip commuting to and from your

job?
Riverside County San Bernardino County
Count Col % Count Col %
Less than 1 hour 114 53.0% 245 57.9%
1-<2 66 30.8% 98 23.1%
2-<3 19 8.8% 60 14.2%
3-<4 9 4.1% 12 2.8%
4 or more hours 7 3.4% 9 2.1%
Total 215 100.0% 423 100.0%

B26: How many miles do you travel round trip to and from your job?

Riverside County

San Bernardino County

Count Col % Count Col %
60 miles or less 160 78.1% 301 71.6%
61 - 120 miles 36 17.8% 84 20.0%
121 - 180 miles 8 4.0% 16 3.9%
181 - 240 miles 0 .0% 10 2.4%
more than 240 miles 0 .0% 9 2.2%
Total 204 100.0% 420 100.0%
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B27: What county do you work in?

Riverside County San Bernardino County
Count Col % Count Col %
Riverside 181 71.7% 30 6.3%
San Bernardino 29 11.4% 336 71.4%
Orange 25 9.8% 15 3.1%
Los Angeles 7 2.7% 75 16.0%
San Diego 3 1.2% 0 .0%
Apple Valley 2 .8% 1 1%
Nevada 6 2.5% 1 .3%
Multiple counties 0 .0% 12 2.5%
Arizona 0 .0% 1 2%
Total 252 100.0% 471 100.0%

B28: How much confidence do you have that the elected officials in your city or
community will adopt policies that will benefit the general community?

Riverside County San Bernardino County
Count Col % Count Col %
A great deal of confidence 50 8.7% 122 12.6%
Some confidence 281 48.9% 502 52.1%
Not much confidence 153 26.6% 222 23.0%
No confidence 90 15.7% 118 12.3%
Total 574 100.0% 964 100.0%

D1: What was the last grade of school that you completed?

Riverside County San Bernardino County
Count Col % Count Col %

Some high school or less 37 6.3% 65 6.3%)
High school graduate 114 19.4% 239 23.3%
Some college 181 30.7% 359 34.9%
College graduate (Bachelor's 163 27 6% 203 19.7%
Degree)

Some graduate work 25 4.2% 52 5.0%
Post-graduate degree 70 11.8% 110 10.7%
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D2: What is your current marital status?

Riverside County San Bernardino County
Count Col % Count Col %
Single, never married 63 10.7% 138 13.4%
Married 378 64.0% 632 61.4%
Divorced 63 10.7% 152 14.8%
Widowed, or 73 12.4% 94 9.2%
Separated 9 1.5% 14 1.3%
Other 1 1% 0 .0%
Domestic Partner 3 .6% 0 .0%
Total 591 100.0% 1030 100.0%
Report
D2b: How many children ages 18 years old or younger do
you have living at home?
COUNTY Mean N
Riverside County .81 592
San Bernardino County .85 1027
Total .83 1619
D3: Are you of Hispanic or Latino origin?
Riverside County San Bernardino County
Count Col % Count Col %
Yes 123 21.0% 265 25.9%
No 465 79.0% 760 74.1%
Total 589 100.0% 1025 100.0%
D4: How would you describe your race or ethnicity?
Riverside County San Bernardino County
Cases Col Response % Cases Col Response %
Asian 9 1.6% 40 4.0%
African American 32 5.6% 89 8.9%
Caucasian 407 71.3% 620 62.1%
Hispanic 114 20.0% 244 24.4%
Other 19 3.3% 46 4.6%
Total 571 101.9% 999 104.1%
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D4: How would you describe your race or ethnicity? (Other specified)

Riverside County San Bernardino County
Count Col % Count Col %
Filipino 3 11.7% 9 11.9%
Indian 0 .0% 10 13.2%
Chinese 2 7.9% 12 15.5%
Japanese 0 .0% 1 .8%
Viethamese 1 5.8% 2 2.7%
Native American (all tribes) 5 21.6% 22 29.5%
Pacific Islander (and Hawaiian) 0 .0% 2 3.3%)
South American (Brazil, etc...) 1 5.8% 2 2.3%
Middle Eastern 5 21.6% 5 7.3%
Multi-racial 5 19.7% 9 11.6%
Korean 1 5.8% 1 1.9%
Total 25 100.0% 75 100.0%
Report
D5: How many D7: How long have
cars do you have |D6: What was your| you lived in San
for your age at your last Bernardino
COUNTY household? birthday? County?
Riverside County Mean 2.11 55.07 19.77
N 588 562 592
San Bernardino County Mean 2.14 52.11 25.50
N 1025 987 1030
Total Mean 2.13 53.19 23.41
N 1613 1549 1622
D8: Which of the following best describes your total household or family income
before taxes, from all sources, for 2008?
Riverside County San Bernardino County
Count Col % Count Col %
Less than $25,000 76 15.4% 159 17.4%
$25,000 to less than $36,000 50 10.1% 124 13.6%
$36,000 to less than $50,000 67 13.5% 134 14.7%
$50,000 to less than $66,000 54 11.0% 103 11.2%
$66,000 to less than $80,000 63 12.8% 116 12.7%
$80,000 to $110,000 71 14.4% 145 15.9%
Over $110,000 112 22.7% 134 14.6%
Total 494 100.0% 915 100.0%
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Gender of Respondent

Riverside County

San Bernardino County

Count Col % Count Col %
Male 249 41.9% 400 38.7%
Female 345 58.0% 633 61.2%
Couldn't tell 1 1% 1 1%
Total 595 100.0% 1035 100.0%
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